
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
 

 

STRATEGIC GROUP 

Louise Watkinson (LBB Assistant Director for Public Protection and Co-Chair)  
 Luke Baldock (Met Police Superintendent and Co-Chair)  

 Chris Line, (LFB: Borough Commander) (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Angela Page, (LBB Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and 
Enforcement) 
Stuart Baker, (Inspector: Met Police) 

Richard Baldwin, (LBB Director of Children's Services) 
Sharon Baldwin, (Safer Neighbourhood Board Chairman) 

Elaine Beadle, (LBB Road Safety Manager) 
Andy Brittain, (Chief Superintendent:MET Police) 
James Cartwright, (LFB) 

Lynnette Chamielec, (LBB Assistant Director-Housing) 
David Dare, (LBB Assistant Director-Children's Social Care) 

Rachel Dunley, (LBB Head of Service for Early Intervention, and Family Support) 
Dawn Helps, (Tenancy Specialist Manager: Clarion Housing Group) 
Dirk Holtzhausen, (LBB--ECHS) 

Clare Lewin, (Head of Safeguarding SEL ICB (Bromley)) 
Chrissie Mason, (London Ambulance Service) 

Betty McDonald, (LBB Head of Youth Offending Service) 
Mimi Morris-Cotterill, ( LBB Assistant Director: Public Health) 
Sarah Newman, LBB Head of Service for Environmental Health and Licensing 

Judie Obeya, (Neighbourhood Investment Manager) Clarion Housing Group 
Jamie O'Malley, Domestic Abuse Strategic Lead Officer 

Rebecca Saunders, (Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children SEL ICB (Bromley)) 
Paul Sibun, (Adult Safeguarding Manager SEL ICB (Bromley)) 
Lucien Spencer, (National Probation Service) 

David Tait, (LBB Emergency Planning and Corporate Resilience Lead) 
Rob Vale, LBB Head of Service for Safer Communities 

Lydia Lewinson, (LBB Housing, Planning, Property & Regeneration) 
Jim Cowan, (LBB Neighbourhood Manager for Environmental Services) 
Dean Laws, (LBB Street Enforcement Manager) 

Cheryl Baker, (Clarion Housing) 
Finola O'Driscoll, (Senior Strategist--LBB Public Health) 

Helen Andrews, (LBB Community Safety) 
Louise Shafi, (LBB Public Protection and Environmental Services) 

Contact for this Agenda: Steve Wood 

Tel: 020 8313 4316 
E-mail: stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk 
London Borough of Bromley 

20 February 2024 



 
 

Dina Sahmanovic, (Senior Operations Manager: Victim Support) 
Vicky West, (LBB Assistant Director: Children's Services) 
Karen Proudfoot, LBB Environment and Public Protection 

Christopher Evans, Community Links Bromley 
Emily Wren, Change, Grow, Line 

 
 A meeting of the Safer Bromley Partnership Board will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on THURSDAY 29 FEBRUARY 2024 

at 10.00 am  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    WELCOME, HOUSEKEEPING AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH DECEMBER 2023 (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

4    MATTERS ARISING  
 

5    CRIME UPDATE  

 

6    PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - RENEWAL - FOR NOTING  

 

7    SBP STRATEGY Q3 UPDATE  

 

8    SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD UPDATE  

 

9   SBP STRATEGY 2024 - 27 DEVELOPMENT  
 

 This item provides a roundtable update from all partners on developments in relation 

to performance and emerging issues. 
 

10    DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

11    PRESENTATION & DISCUSSION:  COMMUNITY IMPACT DAYS  

 

12    RISK LOG REVIEW  

 

13    FORWARD PLAN  

 
 

  



1 

 

SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 6 December 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Luke Baldock (Met Police Superintendent) Chairman 
 

Chris Line ((LFB: Borough Commander)) (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Councillor Angela Page, (LBB Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and 

Enforcement) 
Councillor Alisa Igoe 
Councillor Alison Stammers 
 

Stuart Baker, (Inspector:Met Police) 

Sharon Baldwin, (Safer Neighbourhood Board Chairman) 
Lynnette Chamielec, (LBB Assistant Director-Housing) 

David Dare, (LBB Assistant Director-Children's Social Care) 
Emily Duignan, (Service Manager: Bromley Drug and Alcohol Service) 
Rachel Dunley, (LBB Head of Service for Early Intervention, and Family 

Support) 
Dirk Holtzhausen, (LBB--ECHS) 

Sarah Newman, (LBB Head of Service; Environmental Health and Licensing) 
Judie Obeya, (Neighbourhood Investment Manager) Clarion Housing Group 
Paul Sibun, (Adult Safeguarding Manager SEL ICB (Bromley)) 

David Tait, (LBB Emergency Planning and Corporate Resilience Lead) 
Rob Vale, LBB Head of Service for Commercial Regulation and Trading 
Standards 

Finola O'Driscoll, (Senior Strategist--LBB Public Health) 
Karen Proudfoot, LBB Environment and Public Protection 

Christopher Evans, Community Links Bromley 
Amanda Mumford, Environment & Public Protection(LBB Programme Lead for 
Substance Misuse) 

 
   

 

83   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

Action 

Apologies were received from Lucien Spencer, Louise Watkinson, 

Richard Baldwin, Vicky West and Betty McDonald. 
 
Emily Wren, Amanda Mumford and Finola O’ Driscoll attended 

virtually. 
 

 

84   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

Action 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2023 were agreed 

as a correct record. 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

6 December 2023 
 

2 

85   MATTERS ARISING 

 

Action 

CSD23153 
 

It had been noted previously that there were high levels of burglary in 

certain areas like the Crays and Penge. Some impact had been made 
in slowing the pace of this because of work undertaken by the police; 

the situation was being closely monitored.  
 
With respect to shoplifting and the intimidation of shopkeepers, a 

meeting of the Retail Crime Working Group was scheduled for 16 th 
January 2024. The Working Group would consist of representatives 

from the police, LFB, the local authority, the local community and 
academia. The aim was to analyse what the problems and issues 
were and to work out solutions. The Superintendent was optimistic of 

positive outcomes.  
 

Regarding the possibility of PCSOs visiting Children and Family 
Centres, the issue that needed to be resolved was the fact that 
regular visits of this nature would require enhanced vetting, and the 

funding to undertake this vetting. The Superintendent was still looking 
into this. It could be the case that standard police vetting clearance 

may suffice if the visiting was not on a regular basis. The LFB 
Commander said that in this regard some joined up working could be 
undertaken with the police.   

 
The Board was briefed that a new version of the DVPN was being 

trialled in Bromley which would give more scope for the police to use 
mitigation measures. It was noted that the Strategic Assessment for 
2023 was in its final stage and that the Board should now focus on the 

development of the new Strategy. 
 

It was noted that an update had been planned concerning the merging 
of the Domestic Abuse Strategic Group into the SBP. This item was 
deferred to the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Report be noted.          

 

 

86   2023/24 Quarter 2 (July - September 2023) Update 

 

Action 

The LBB Public Protection Project Officer stated that this was an item 
for noting. An update had been provided concerning Community 

Impact Days. The Board was informed that project funding had been 
provided to run Community Impact Days in smaller areas in the 
Spring.   

 
A discussion took place regarding the format of the meeting going 

forward, and whether the meeting should be divided into Part 1 and 
Part 2, or whether it should just be a private meeting due to the 
sensitive nature of some of the matters that may be discussed. 

 

Page 4



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

6 December 2023 
 

3 
 

The LBB Public Protection Project Officer stated that the meetings of 

the SBP should be private meetings. The public must be consulted in 
terms of the development of the Safer Bromley Strategy, but the SBP 
meetings themselves should be private. The SBP should decide for 

itself how best to engage with the public and this should be 
determined as part of the on-going SBP engagement strategy which 

would be established through the strategy delivery plan.   
 
It was agreed that this was a matter that could be allocated to the 

Forward Plan to be discussed at the February 2024 meeting, as part 
of the discussion regarding the development of the new SBP terms of 

reference.        
 
RESOLVED that the Quarter 2 update be noted and that at the 

next meeting, the format of the SBP meetings going forward 
should be discussed and finalised.     

 

87   CRIME UPDATE 

 

Action 

The Board was updated as follows. 
 
There had been a slight decrease in violence with injury figures which 

was  0.1%; over the whole of London it had gone up by 1.8%. There 
had been a short spate of knife related incidences which had meant 

that the knife crime figures had increased by 16.5%. Sexual offences 
had remained roughly constant with a slight increase of 0.8% and 
hate crime was down by 1.1%. There had been a small increase in 

domestic abuse of 1.3% and domestic burglary was up by 2.7%. 
Vehicle offences were generally down by 13.2%. 

 
A member requested that these briefings be included in the agenda 
pack next time. Superintendent Baldock said that he was happy for 

the Crime Update to be included in the agenda pack going forward, 
and this would enable members of the Board to consider beforehand 

any questions or issues they would like to raise. It was noted that this 
information was publicly available.  
 
RESOLVED that the Crime Update be noted and that going 
forward the Crime Update would be included in the agenda pack.    

 

 

88   Draft SBP Strategy Outline and Delivery Plan 

 

Action 

The LBB Project Manager for Public Protection introduced the Draft 
Strategy outline and Delivery Plan for the future SBP Strategy. The 

current Strategy focused on Safer Neighbourhoods, VAWG,  Keeping 
Young People Safe and Standing Together Against Hate Crime and 
Extremism. She explained that the SBP was now in the process of 

developing the new Community Safety Strategy for 2024-27. The 
new Strategy was being formulated based on the findings of the 

Annual Strategic Assessment.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 5



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

6 December 2023 
 

4 

It was noted that the findings of the Strategic Assessment 2023 were 

considered by attendees from statutory agencies and community and 
voluntary sector partners who attended the Safer Bromley 
Partnership Strategy Development Workshop on 16th November 

2023. The following priorities were decided: 
 

 Prevention: Being Stronger together. 

 People: Protecting People. 

 Places: Resilient Communities.   

 
The Board discussed the draft ‘Plan on a Page’ for the new 

Community Safety Strategy. The view was expressed that some of 
the data was unnecessary and would change over the life of the 

Strategy, so was not required in this document, and that the focus 
should be on the three new priorities. The LBB Project Manager for 
Public Protection agreed to change the format. 

 
It was noted that a local definition of ‘serious violence’ was required. 

This would need to be relevant to Bromley; for example, Bromley did 
not have the same gangs profile as other boroughs. The Head of 
Safer Communities referred to the London Council’s minimum 

definition for London which is ‘Any violence and exploitation affecting 
young people under the age of 25, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence.’ This could be expanded by local areas if necessary. 
 

The Assistant Director, (Children’s Social Care Safeguarding & Care 

Planning Services) stated that the matter of children coming into care 
had to be considered as this was a serious and expensive issue. 

 
Another issue for consideration in the Strategy was how to combat 
the negative use of social media. The Assistant Director felt that 

videos of crime on social media acted as a ‘feeder’, in that it could 
encourage further crime. 

 
It was noted that the SBP needed a high-level strategic approach 
that included media, online crime and abuse. Consideration should 

also be given to the wider effect of crime on communities. Another 
view was expressed that social media was a global issue and was 

beyond the ability of the SBP to significantly influence. 
 

It was acknowledged that in developing the Strategy, extra 

resources, including officer time and funding may be required. The 
delivery plan should be ambitious but deliverable, and when 
determining the resources required, if these were too extensive the 

scope of the project should be revised to be more achievable. No 
budgetary issues had been noted in the Draft Strategy and it was 

important to understand the assets and resources available to the 
SBP.   
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

KP 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 6



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

6 December 2023 
 

5 
 

Future updates on the Delivery Plan would be provided in an 

exception report format, with the identified leads providing the 
progress update. The SBP would be asked to focus on the areas 
identified as performing exceptionally well or poorly, and requiring 

input from the SBP.    
 

Clarity would be required regarding what the various statutory 
members of the Board were taking ownership for. It was noted that 
there may be a need for more analytical resource. Superintendent 

Baldock said that he had seen the SBP Risk Register, and this could 
be disseminated after the Chairman and Vice Chairman had read it. 

He felt that the Strategic Delivery Plan sat nicely alongside the SBP 
Risk Register.  
 

It was commented that the Board had limited direct resources and 
capital and so needed to prioritise activity and look at innovation and 

capacity building.  For example, supporting the voluntary sector to 
access grants to deliver services within the community. 
 

The next step would be to seek the views of the public regarding the 
proposed priorities. To this end, an online survey was  proposed to 
commence on Friday 15 December, concluding at midnight on 

Sunday 4 February 2024.     
 

The responses would be analysed and fed back to the Partnership 
Meeting on 29 February 2024, supported by a proposed Delivery 
Plan. The Delivery Plan would remain a live document throughout the 

life of the Strategy and would be adapted in response to changing 
needs. 

Statutory Authorities would be required to undertake their own sign-
off processes to confirm acceptance of the SBP Strategy 2024-27 
and confirm virtually by the end of March 2024. 

If agreed, the strategy would commence on 1 April 2024. 

RESOLVED that the update regarding the Draft SBP Strategy 

(2024-27) and the proposed Delivery Plan be noted. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LW/KP 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

89   SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD UPDATE 

 

Action 

The Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB) update was provided by the 
SNB Chairman, Sharon Baldwin. She said that since the last meeting 

of the SBP,  the Autumn Crime Summit had been held. This had taken 
place on Saturday, October 14th 2023. She expressed her thanks to 
all who had supported the event, especially Luke Baldock, Chris Lyon, 

Cllr Angela Page and Council Officers. There was excellent feedback 
from the public who continued to welcome this style of public 

engagement. The Spring meeting of the SNB would be held in March 
2024 and details would be sent out in January. 
 

 

Page 7



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

6 December 2023 
 

6 

After a lengthy delay with MOPAC’s (Mayor’s Office for Policing and 

Crime), new financial procedures, the SNB project funding for the 
current program had been received. The SNB Program was designed 
in response to community concerns that had been highlighted at the 

previous Crime Summit and from Ward Panels. This included funding 
an additional speed camera for use by panel members alongside their 

SNT (Safer Neighbourhood Team) Teams in targeted areas. 
 
The ASB Conference planned for 11th March 2024 would bring 

together the public, police, LFB, Council, academics and those 
targeted by or previously involved in ASB behaviour. The aim was to 

better understand what partners collectively meant by ‘ASB’, and its 
subsequent impact on individuals and neighbourhoods, financially, 
environmentally, and socially. The aim of the conference would also 

be to work out local solutions to prevent and resolve ASB. Additional 
funding to support the expansion of Community Impact Days to 

smaller towns and areas of greatest need had been received. 
 
The project funded in the Autumn was the theatre performance 

regarding ‘County Lines’ for ten schools across the Borough. This was 
a very powerful and engaging way of communicating the dangers that 
young people could be exposed to. 

 
As Chair of LCP2 (The London Communities Policing Partnership--the 

pan-London body representing all SNBs) Ms Baldwin had been 
working with senior officers responsible for Neighbourhood Policing, 
as well as meeting with the Deputy Commissioner, Dame Lynne 

Owens, to highlight the ongoing concerns around the MET’s ability to 
deliver the promise of the best ever Neighbourhood Policing 

Programme. 
 
The SNB Chairman said that it was good to hear that the Met was 

committed to the Ward Panel structure, and that their focus would be 
on ensuring community engagement was part of, and not an addition 

to the role of SNT officers. The appointment of Borough 
Superintendents was a key initiative in the Commissioner’s vision for 
an improvement in re-building local knowledge, and for developing 

local solutions.  
 

The SNB Chairman expressed the view that Bromley was an  
excellent example of partnership working, something not necessarily 
shared by other boroughs. This provided the opportunity to make 

collaborative decisions that would directly and positively impact on 
local communities. 

 
Funding for 2024/25 would be approved by MOPAC in February 2024. 
Although not confirmed, it was likely to be similar in scale to the 

current £15k and targeted to three community projects. 
 

 

Page 8



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

6 December 2023 
 

7 
 

In the meantime any ideas / suggestions (for the community projects) 

were welcomed and could be sent to the SNB Chairman for 
discussion by the SNB Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the SNB update be noted. 
 

90   DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY UPDATE 

 

Action 

This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

 

91   FORWARD PLAN 

 

Action 

The LBB Project Manager for Public Protection stated that the 
Forward Plan was collaborative and that suggestions were welcome 

for future items. Items could then be scheduled properly. It was noted 
that there would be items regarding Community Impact Days and a 

Domestic Abuse update on the February agenda. It was noted that 
there may be a Domestic Homicide Review to sign off in February. It 
was felt that the dissemination of a ‘Directory’ showing who was 

leading in various areas would be useful. It was intended that more 
information going forward would be disseminated online.  
 

Superintendent Baldock mentioned that if the Vagrancy Act achieved 
Royal Assent, then this would change how the Partnership dealt with 

rough sleepers and beggars. The LBB Project Manager for Public 
Protection said that she could disseminate a list of proposed 
legislation and what stage particular Bills were at. There was general 

agreement that the Partnership had to consider how it could most 
effectively work in a joined up and collaborative manner.      

 
RESOLVED that the update regarding the Forward Plan be noted 
and that the LBB Project Manager for Public Protection 

disseminate a list of proposed Bills/Legislative Changes with a 
note on what stage the Bill was at.         

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
KP 

92   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 

Action 

It was confirmed that the next meeting would be held at Bromley Civic 
Centre at 10 am on 29th February 2024.  
 

 

 
  

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 10


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6th DECEMBER 2023
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 29 February 2024 
 

Present: 

  
 

Chris Line ((LFB: Borough Commander)) (Vice-Chairman) 
 
   

Luke Baldock, (Met Police Superintendent) 
Elaine Beadle, (LBB Road Safety Manager) 

Lynnette Chamielec, (LBB Assistant Director-Housing) 
David Dare, (LBB Assistant Director-Children's Social Care) 

Jamie O'Malley, Domestic Abuse Strategic Lead Officer 
Paul Sibun, (Adult Safeguarding Manager SEL ICB (Bromley)) 
Helen Andrews, (LBB Community Safety) 

Karen Proudfoot, LBB Environment and Public Protection 
Christopher Evans, Community Links Bromley 

Amanda Mumford, LBB Programme Lead for Substance Mis-Use) 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillor Alisa Igoe 
Councillor Alison Stammers 
 

 

93   Welcome, Housekeeping and Introductions 

 

Action 

Chris Line, LFB Borough Commander took the chair for the meeting. 

He proposed that in future there should be a co-chairs panel of three 
people of equal status, comprising the current co-chairs and Vice-

Chairman – Louise Watkinson, Superintendent Luke Baldock and 
himself. This was supported by all present. 
 
RESOLVED that the new co-chairs panel arrangements be 
approved. 

 

 

94   Apologies for Absence 

 

Action 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Angela Page, 
Sharon Baldwin, Chief Superintendent Andy Brittain, Rhian Courtney 

Butson,  
Mimi Morris-Cotterill, Sarah Newman, Finola O’Driscoll, Rob Vale, 
Louise Watkinson, Vicky West, Rachel Dunley and Emily Wren. 
 

 

95   Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2023 

 

Action 

The notes of the last meeting held on 6th December 2023 were 
received. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved. 

 
 

 



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

29 February 2024 
 

2 

96   Matters Arising 

 

Action 

The Matters Arising report was noted. Minute 86, concerning the 
format of SBP meetings, would be addressed as part of item 10 on 
the agenda. 
 

 

97   Crime Update 

 

Action 

The Board received the February 2024 Crime Update, summarising 
Violence with Injury, Knife Crime, Robbery - Personal Property, 

Sexual Offences, Hate Crime, Domestic Abuse, Domestic Burglary, 
Vehicle Offences and Shoplifting. 

 
Shoplifting was becoming a more significant issue across London, 
often associated with increasing levels of violence and intimidation. 

The Bromley Retail Crime Group had agreed a number of measures 
to combat this, including trying to identify prolific offenders. It was 

suggested that smaller retailers needed to be involved in this as well 
as the larger stores and chains  
 

Car theft continued to be a problem, with more sophisticated methods 
of cloning keys. This was a national problem which needed a London-

wide approach from the Met. 
 
Although there had been an increase in stabbings in the past year, 

this was from a low base-line. Data from Hospital Emergency 
Departments needed to be fed into the debate. Knife crime was 

clearly more prevalent in the north west of the borough. Penge, 
Crystal Palace and the Park were under pressure regarding knife 
crime, and this was an area where five boroughs met so coordination 

was vital. The Police had met with the Crystal Palace Park Trust to 
discuss improved lighting in the Park, and local sergeants were 

working with colleagues in Croydon, Lewisham and Southwark. A new 
computer system had gone live the previous day which would assist in 
getting a clearer picture of what was happening across the area which 

would in turn lead to better targeting of resources.   
 
Paul Sibun offered to facilitate contacts with healthcare on these issues. The 
ICB was attempting to liaise with Redthread, to ascertain whether they could 
provide Youth support worker provision at the PRUH – currently only the 
Denmark Hill and Queen Elizabeth Hospital sites were so supported in 
South-East London, however data, was needed to evidence the need. There 
was general support for this application. 
 
Sharon Baldwin commented on the knife crime figures. There was a 

complex picture, with 71 of the 311 incidents resulting in an injury, and 
29 of these incidents involved domestic violence, so this was not just 
about strangers being attacked. There was a lot of work going on 

such as with retailers on preventing access to knives, supporting the 
community to respond where incidents occurred, and identifying 

young people at risk of exploitation with the help of Redthread. 

 



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

29 February 2024 
 

3 
 

Working with the British Transport Police was an important 

component, understanding the travel networks with surrounding 
boroughs. Offences in Bromley were increasing, but were still much 
lower than the London average. Superintendent Baldock asked that 

data be fed through him to the Police’s performance analysts. 
 

98   Public Spaces Protection Order - Renewal - For Noting 

 

Action 

The Board received a report from Karen Proudfoot on the renewal of 

Bromley’s Public Spaces Protection Order. The Order covered the 
whole borough and related to anti-social behaviour resulting from 

drinking or psychoactive substances, and urination and defecation in 
public. The order did not ban all drinking in public – a breach occurred 
if an individual refused to stop drinking or surrender their alcohol to a 

Police Officer or a designated Council officer. Fixed Penalty Notices 
could be issued, and there was a maximum fine of £1k on conviction.  

 
These Orders were in place for a maximum of three years; Bromley’s 
Order was due to expire on 31 March 2024. The Council intended to 

renew the Order for a further three years to prevent this anti-social 
behaviour from increasing again. It was challenging finding data to 
support the case for renewing the order, but a public consultation had 

produced seventeen comments in favour and only two against.  
 

Some funding had been allocated to refresh the signage linked to the 
Order, which was mainly sited at key locations such as town centres. 
It was suggested that social media targeted at young people would be 

an effective way to publicise the Order.  
 
RESOLVED that progress towards renewing the PSPO be noted 
and supported. 
 

 

99   SBP Strategy Q3 Update 

 

Action 

The Board received the Q3 (October-December) update on the 
Bromley Community Safety Partnership Strategy. Karen Proudfoot 
stated that there were not many updates to report, and she appealed 

for partners to pro-actively let her know of any updates in future. 
 

 

100   Safer Neighbourhood Board Update 

 

Action 

The Board received an update on the Safer Neighbourhood Board. 

 
The next project being delivered was the ASB Conference at Bromley 

Football Club on 11th March. Invitations had been sent out and there 
was a link to Eventbrite in the report. Karen Proudfoot would arrange 
for details to be circulated to other partners. 
 

 

101   Domestic Abuse Strategy Update 

 

Action 



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

29 February 2024 
 

4 

Jamie O’Malley, Domestic Abuse Strategic Lead Officer, gave a 

presentation on the Partnership’s vision of “Making Domestic Abuse 
Everyone’s Business.” She set out the five priorities, outlined recent 
successes, listed the challenges and concluded with the next steps – 

to ensure that domestic abuse was tackled through the Safer Bromley 
Strategy 2024-27 and that actions outstanding from the current 

strategy were incorporated into the Safer Bromley Strategy Delivery 
plans for monitoring by the Partnership. Although Jamie was 
coordinating the work, there was a clear responsibility for all agencies 

to take responsibility for this issue – governance changes were being 
made to support this.  

 
Paul Sibun expressed concern that the proposal from last year, to bring the 
responsibilities of the Bromley Domestic Abuse Strategic Group into this 
Board, was going to go ahead and stated that there was a danger that the 
Domestic Abuse agenda would be diluted by so doing - the Partnership 
Board could not go into the level of detail required, or bring in all the people 
who needed to be involved.  
  
The chair indicated that the governance for this proposal would be 
discussed in the next item and that the Chair’s group would consider the 
concerns expressed prior to the next meeting. 
 

 

102   SBP Strategy 2024 - 27 Development 

 

Action 

Karen Proudfoot introduced a report on the development of the Safer 
Bromley Partnership Strategy 2024-27, including the Community 

Safety Strategic Assessment 2023, the draft Strategy and the draft 
Communications and Engagement Plan. It was intended that the 
Strategy would be held largely on-line rather than in paper form. 

 
It was intended that meeting arrangements would be streamlined and 

clear governance arrangements put in place. The proposals included 
three delivery groups for Prevention, Safer People and Safer Places, 
with membership determined by need. Task and finish groups would 

be set up as necessary. The meeting was asked for any further 
comments on the draft Strategy. 

 
Chris Line emphasised that it was important to look at the delivery 
structure and assess who in the various partnership organisations 

were the best placed to serve on these groups. Karen Proudfoot was 
keen to get meeting dates in the diary, and the co-chairs group had 

committed to attending all the first meetings. An initial delivery plans 
spreadsheet had been drawn up – any further recommendations on 
this should be fed through to Karen Proudfoot.  

 
An important aspect of the delivery plans was to understand the 

resources required, with funding from MOPAC and other sources, and 
when additional resources were needed for particular projects, and 
also the risks and mitigating measures.  

 

 



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

29 February 2024 
 

5 
 

Superintendent Baldock stated that a multi-agency team was being 

established for problem solving, looking for innovative solutions and 
creative funding solutions. 
 

Christopher Evans supported many of the proposals, but commented 
that data and benchmarking were critical and that it was important that 

outcomes were measured, rather than just activity. He also 
commented that activity needed to be public-facing and an annual 
report addressed to the wider community was needed. Karen 

Proudfoot confirmed that all documents relating to the Partnership and 
the Strategy would be brought together in one website, and an annual 

report would be produced which would feed through the Delivery 
Groups to the Partnership and then on to the PDS Committee. 
However, resources to do this were limited. 

 
The issue of funding was discussed. The Strategy had no reference to 

funding or resources and the Board had no direct funding, so it was 
vital that the best partner to access funds was identified, and that 
plans were re-assessed if funding could not be found. As far as 

possible, activity should be mainstreamed within the normal activities 
of partners. There needed to be a clear understanding of what data 
should be collected so that resources were not wasted. There was 

some certainty about MOPAC funding to March 2025, but the 
GLA/Mayoral election in May 2024 meant that there was less certainty 

about the longer term position.  There was no funding for new 
responsibilities in the next legislation (the Criminal Justice Bill.) 
 

In concluding the debate, Chris Line stated that it was necessary to 
articulate and promote the benefits of partnership and communicate 

well, both within the partnership and to the public. He particularly 
thanked Karen Proudfoot for her work in bringing the new strategy 
together. 
 

103   Presentation & Discussion:  Community Impact Days 

 

Action 

Helen Andrews gave a presentation on Community Impact Days. 
These were held once a month across locations in Mottingham, 

Penge, St Mary Cray and St Paul’s Cray. They brought together 
various teams from across the Council and other partners and 

agencies to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour and enhance the 
quality of life and visual appearance of these areas. Community 
Impact Days were well supported by partners and by local ward 

councillors, but there was a need to promote the benefits and 
outcomes and ensure that the days remained effective and relevant to 

communities. The days offered an opportunity for other teams and 
agencies to promote their work and engage with the public. However, 
this took a lot of organisation which needed to be streamlined 

wherever possible. Smaller events at more widespread locations were 
being considered. 

 

 



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

29 February 2024 
 

6 

Opportunities for linking to other events were raised. These included 

working with the Children and Family Centres and Youth Hubs. Elaine 
Beadle mentioned the Road Safety Team’s ‘Dr Bike’ events at 
Norman Park. Karen Proudfoot would coordinate a calendar of future 

events.    
 

104   Risk Log Review 

 

Action 

The latest update of the Risk Register was noted. 
 

 

105   Forward Plan 

 

Action 

The Board considered its Forward Plan for meetings in 2024/25. This 
needed to be populated with more items and events. The current 

agenda was fairly full so the item on Domestic Abuse Protection 
Notices and Orders had been deferred until the next meeting in May. 

Chris Line suggested that having a break then resuming the meeting 
after lunch could be considered. He also mentioned that the issue of 
whether Board meetings should continue to be held in public, and how 

to report in to the PDS Committee was still being considered.  
 
In terms of other business, Superintendent Baldock reported that the 

Angiolini Report into the killing of Sarah Everard by off-duty Police 
Officer Wayne Couzens was due to be published that day – he would 

be available to discuss this outside the meeting. He also mentioned 
that a facial recognition event was being held in Bromley town centre 
on 7th March. 

 
David Dare reported that he would circulate details of two events to 

partners – 
(i) National Child Exploitation Awareness Day on 18th March;  
(ii) World Social Work Day on 19th March.  

 
Amanda Mumford reported on the upcoming Combatting Drugs and 

Alcohol event to which all were welcome, and that the Substance and 
Alcohol Service would be relocating to Farwig Lane in Bromley. 
 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 12.03 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


